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DR. SUBRAIIANIAK SWA¥Y: Sir,
I would like 18 know from the Miniatar that in negotiatin, wi1h foreilJl firms, specially with the fareign private firms, whether the Government is using the services of Commis-
mon agent and whether the government has agreed to pay commission in the event such a contract is signed. And if $0, what is the percentage of the commissiQll?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, we are having no commission agents in these negotiations. The negotiations are being held directly with the company.

THE MTNISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI C M. STEPHEN): So, he need not apply fo.r one.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
will apply for omission agent, not commiuion agent.

SHR! P. C. SETHI: There is a committee consisting of Secretary (Petroleum), secretary (Expenditure), Secretary (Economic Mairs), Secretary (External Affairs) and ChaIrman of ONGC. This Comittee would dIscuss this directly with the companies and their representatives.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Sir, I did not ask that. I asked whether you are using commission agents and will the commission be allowed in the cQIltracts?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, as far as we are concerned, nO commission is blvolved in this.
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SHlU JAGANNATH BAO: Sir the hon. Minister has said twent~ e companies have shown interest. Of these, do any of them insist in the share of the oil produced apart from the remuneration they get for the services rendered and what is the reaction of the government thereto?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, this Com-
npttee after having an initial round of talks with these companies earne ta' ~t e on lusio~ that sharing of oil will probably be demanded by all the companies which have come. Now,.
the percentage may vary. But broadly, t5:lis is the view taken by the Government, viz. that even if a percentage of oil share has to be given to them, it shtwld not be in the form of oil. But whatever is their share of profit oil, they can take money to that extent and bring the oil 'here or sell the Oil to India, ~o that IndIa becomes self-suffiCient.

MR. SPEAKER: Now question 123.
Mr. Vik"ne Patil is not here.

later-state pOwer transmission lines

·124. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to. state:

(a) whether construction Of inter"
State power transmission lines under the Central scheme is being considered by the Ministry for speedy development of the proposed National
Power Grid;

(b) if so, whether the Centre is not sati9.fted with the progress of }ayinl" inter .. State and regional power transmission lines by the States;

(e) if so, whether in spite CIf the fact that lOP per cent loan! ~ pro ..
vlded as usistance to the Statu theyhave not been able to' u'IiUIae the aldI
JII'Ovicled .. Win'" N-.4; ....a ..


(d) it SQ. what aet.iOQ Unk]n G9V' eroment have taken against t~ State. and what steps are proposed to b ..
taken to se~ that inter-State power lines ate set up at ;In e'rly date?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): <a) to (d)'
A Statement is laid on the a:'able of the HOllS::' .

Statement

(a) to (d). Government of India has been e t~ndin ioan assIstance to State Governments for construction of inter-State tran-m4.SS10n hues by the respectJve State Electncity Boards in ord~r to facilitate transfer of power from one area to another and eventually to develop a National PoweJ'
Grid There, have, however, been shortfalls m the utilisation of funds by the States; out of Rs. 93.50 crores a 110cated for this programme betweel"1
1975-70 and 1980-81. the utilisation has
only been Rs. 64.28 crores. Besides th ~ provi "ion of funds, assistance is provlded by the Government 0'£ IndIa in m:lkmg available esS'ential inputs such as aluminium ronductj)rs, Stepl, etc and hY providing technical advice where necessary.

In order to evacuate power from Centrally owned power statioDCI, sevp-
ral !Dier-State hnes are being con structed by National Thermal Power Corporation and Nationa} Hydro-electric Power Corporation'. The question whether flhe Central role in inter.
State transmission of power should be enlarged. is receiving attention.

$l:IRI B. V. D'ESAI: It is agreed on all ~de l b the States as well as
.tlwa Centre-that, for the maximum r'AtlUzatian of ie_rated power and 9ptimum \.\Be ot the PQwer so ,g.ene-
,l fl~ed, th3 r~ ion~l grir:ls and Cenu..l
@t;\ds are $pPI)osed to be _ential.
~d o ~rnnu nt of Jpdia is ~i
.,.,.,s ~ thiJI ~ u . In U. ..,. way,
Jb, Naticmal ~a. l ~~ Ce$'e
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~ional ,rid aJlO, they are takjtJl steps. May I know what effective steps is Government taking in this regard, eo as to establish the Naticmul Power Grid as well as the Nationul Load Despatch Centre?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
"CHAUDHURI): The Conference of state ow~r Ministers held at New Delhi on 2mb and 21st June lDi9 recognized the role of the Central Government in transmission projects.;
and it was genera]1v a re~d by all States that the concept Of Centrally-owned national grid would be useful.
A Committee on Power headed by Mr. V. G. Rajadhyaksha in its repol't sub itlt~ to Government in Septem--
b!:r 1980 hac: also recommended integrated operation Of transmission lines, and to achieve this, the Committee has reC':lmmended ownership and control of the lines by the Centre. The National Grid is an eVolutionary proe~s, requirinl! appropriatlJ inter connection and strengthening of various State systems.

We are now trying to g. t the consensus of all the States to have this nl~ss we get. the consensus 'On this, it 1S very difficult to operate because', in law, all the transmission is owncc' by . the State Governments. Now, when we are thinking Of a national grid syystem whiCh will be operated bv the Centll'al sector, naturally the state Government bas to agree to this. For this purpose, we are thinking 'Of having another round of talks with th2 Pow2r Ministers, and just aftt'3r the Parliament session, We are thinking to have a Power MiniQters'
ConferenCe and to get a consensus on the National Grid System.

SHRt B. V. DESAI: What about the National Load Despatch Centre also-which is supplementary to this?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CV AtUDHURY: 2.'here also the fi'P.:litJon is t~e Bame as in' this. ~

al~o will have to have the eonaeRlnlt
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Of the State Government.s. otherwise, We cannot operate it.

SHlU B. V. DESAI. The statement laid on the Table of 'the House says that the question whether the Central role in! inter-State transmission of power should be enlarged, is re ei ~

in, attention. I would like to know from the Minister whether Govern-" ment is seriously thinking in terms at enlarging the Central control over the National Power Grid, and National Load De3patch Centre.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: We must have the concurrence of the State Governmel'lt.
Otherwise, we cannot operate.

SHR! B. R. NAHATA: It ~as been said in answer ~ part (c) of the ques-

- tion that in spite Of the fact that the Central Government has given 100 per cent. assistance, there have been short. fall in utilization by the States. Which are the States concerned, and to what extent have they not utilized the assistance. And, a ain~t the States which haVe not utilized it, what steps is the Central Government gOing to take to ensure the implementation of the scheme?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: There are shippages
I dlO not have the names of the tate~

with me, but there are always slip. pages. It is a national disease. With regard to const.t'uction of transmission lines, construction' C1f power stations, whenever you examine them yOU will find that the each plan there are 30 to 40 per cent of slippages.

Post OIIces in Idukki District, KeraIa

*125. SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE:
Will the inist~r of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) how many post offtces are there il1' Idukki district of Kerala;

(b) whether Government propose to take steps to open more post offices

this .... \\0 olwiate the diftlculty ex-
perlei&l by the ptop1e of that area;
and

(c) whether Government have received any representation 1Jl this r~
tlard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): a~ e~

are 254 post offices in Idukki distdc"t
Of Kerala.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) 30 representations have been received by the PoBtmast-er-General, Kerala Circle, Trivandrum.

SHm M. M. LAWRENCE; Will the han. Minister tell the names of the places frOm which representations have been received? Will the han.
Minister also let Us know the time limit :ror opening Of these post offices in those places? As there is no sorting offiCe in this area, mUch delay is caused in the delivery of letters and other materials. Will the Government consider opening uP a sorting offiCe in -idukki or in the vicinity of that area?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI KARTIK ORAON): This
Idukki District is a very small District.
This is a hilly and forest area. I would say that it has got a very good network of post offices. As I haVe already explained, it has got 250 post offices. There are 42 villages out of which 40 are G.P. Villages and all at them have post offices. Again there are 12 branch post offices in the rural area served by mobile post offices. The District has 963 letter boxes of which 983 are in the rural areas. The populatiOn and area served by eaeh post office in this Idukld
District is 3014 and 20.02 sq. kin •.
respeeti'fely. As against this in the nlf:il'bbouring district, otta ~ has got 1ln area at 15.78 sq. kms. and. •

